
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J. 

BULLETIN 580 AUGUS'I1 17, 1943. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ITEM: 

1. HOURS OF SALE - STATE REGULATIONS NO. 36 LIMITING HOURS FOR SALE 
AND DELIVERY BY. RETAIL LICENSEES OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN 
ORIGINAL CONTAINERS FOH OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCREPANCY IN PROOF 
AND SOLIDS - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - SUPPRESSION OF MATERIAL FACT 
IN LICENSE APPLICATION, IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-25 - AIDING 
AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES 
OF THE LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - 10 DAYSI 
SUSPENSION .. 

4. lJIORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF CONSPIRACY (SELLING NARCOTICS) 
INVOLVES THE ELEMENT OF MORAL ·TURPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED - GOOD 
CONDUCT FOH MORE THAN FIVE YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO 
PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLA'rION OF R. S. 33: 1-43 BY HOLDER 
OF SOLICITOE'S PERMIT - EMPLOYMENT BY A WHOLESALEH AND A RETAILER 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - SOLICITOR'S PEili~IT SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS. 

6. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING LOTTERY ON LICENSED 
PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 6 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
PEHMITTING GAMBLING ON LICENSED PREMISES.? IN VIOLATION OF R.ULE 7 
OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 20 DAYSI SUSPENSION. 

7. ELIGIBILITY - FACTS EXMHNED - CONVICTION OF DISORDERLY CONDUCT 
FOUND NOT TO INVOLVE MORl~L TUHPITUDE - APPLICANT DECLARED NOT 
DISQUALIFIED TO HOLD A LIQUOH LICEN'SE OH.TO BE EMPLOYED BY A 
LIQUOH LICENSEE. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ON PETITION TO RECONSIDER PENALTY -
SUSPENSION REDUCED. 

9. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING GAMBLING ON LICENSED 
PRE1;HSES, IN VIOLATION OF HULE 7 OF .STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -

. SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERSON ACTUALLY OH b.PPARENTLY 
INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
SALE -OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEhAGES OVE1-l Th1E BAR TO A WOMAN, IN VIOLATION 
OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - PERMITTING FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT 
ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF A PATRON, IN VIOLATION OF 
HULE 22 OF STATE REGULATIGNS NO. 20 - PERMITTING A PERSON 
ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICNrED TO PLAY DARTS - SALE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS - PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE 
REVOKED. -

10. HEGULATIONS NO. 38 - ILlPOHTi'.l.NT CLARIFICATION .AND INTEEPHET1~TION. 





BULLETIN 580 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J. 

AUGUST 17, 1943. 

1. HOURS. OF SALE - STATE REGULNI.1IONS NO. 38 LIMITING HOURS FOR SALE 
AND DELIVERY BY RE'rAIL LICENSEES OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN 
ORIGINAL CONTAINERS FOR OFF-PHEMISES -CONSUMPTION. 

R~GULATIONS NO. 38 

1. No licensee shall sell or deliver~ or allow, ·permit 
or suffer the sale or delivery of any alcoholic beverage at 
retail· in original contaj_ners for consw11ption off the licensed 
premises, on Sunday, or before 9:00 A.M. or after 10:00 P. M. 
bn any other day of the week. 

2. Rule 1 shall not be construed to permit the sale·or 
deliver.y of any alcoholic beverage during hours when such sale 
or delivery ls prohibited by an applicable municipal regula­
tion or referendum. · 

3. Each licensee permitted to sell at. retail for off~ . 
premises consumption shall keep prominently displayed, on or 

-.near the entrance to the licensed premises and clearly visible 
·from the exterior, a sign not less than 10 x 12 inches in 
size stating clearly and legibly the legal hours during which. 
the sale of alcoholic beverages in original containers for off­
premis es consumption is permitted. 

4. Any violation of these rules shall subject the 
license to suspension or revocation. 

·; .. The-se -rules are effective Monday, August 16, 1943, at 
9:·00 AQM. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

Dated: August 10, 1943. 

Suggested Type of Notice 

LEGAL HOUHS OF SALE 

for alcoholic beverages 

' t · FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION · 

' 9 A. M. to 10 · P. M. Weekdays ~-
t . 

-SALE AND DELIVERY FOR OFF-PREM:!SES 
CONSUMPTION PROHIBITED ON SUNDAYS. 

{!· NOTE: · If municipal regulations aro more 
restricted, insert municipal hours. 

· · See Rule 2 above. 
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AN EXPLANATORY ST4TEMENT 

Within recent months, the Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control has be~m confronted by a new and distinct problem- -- the 
hours of sale for package goods. 

Because of the shortage in ~anpower and the need for the 
conservation of power, light, heat, etc., and because of the very 
definite shortage in available supplies of alcoholic beverages, 
including, more recently, beer, individual retailers and represent­
ative groups within the industry, throughout the State, have urged 
a state-wide l_imi tation upon hours for the sale of alcoholic bever­
ages in original· containers for off-premises consmnptiono There is 
good reason to believe that if the shortage continues many retailers 
may, over a period of time, find themselves unstacked and out of 
business or unable to renew their licenses another year unless hours 
of sale are substantially reduced. Although the shortening of hours 
offers no guarantee that all retailers will stretch out their avail­
able supplies, it may b.e an important means of enabling them to do 
so. 

Further, and perhaps even more important, indiscriminate 
"bottle drinking" raises special and distinctive problems!) It has 
been demonstrated that inordinatf'Jly late hours for the sale of al­
coholic bever.ages in original containers are undesirable in so far 
as the general civilian population is concerned, and more particu­
larly so with respect to essential war workers and New Jersey's 
large concentration o:f mili t'ary and naval personnel •. T,he sale· of 
bottle goods in the la tt.~ hours of the night or earl·?~ hours. of :the. 
morning to those who have no place to consume tl1e same except upon 
the public streets, in parks ·or autom9biles, tends to pl.ace .. in 
jeopardy the whole license system. 

.i4' 

Reduction in the hours within which package goods may be 
sold is in keeping with the policy lately inaugurated in many of 
our states. It brings New Jersey generally in line with regulations 
in New York and Pennsylvania. In the former, no liquor or wine 
store may remain open on Sm1day. · In the latter·' off-premises sales 
are also prohibited on Sunday. 

For the benefit and well-being of the trade itself and in 
the interest of the common good, I am, pursuant to the authority 
vested in me by Title 33 of· the Revised Statutes~ and in particular 
Section 1-39 thGreof, promulgating State Regulations No. 38, effec-
tive Monday, August 16, 1943, at 9:00 A. M. · 

Regulations No. 38 will be strictly enforced. Those found 
guilty of violating the same. may anticipate either a very substan­
tial suspension or even ~evocation of their licenses. There is no 
excuse for the violation of hours' regulations by those·engaged in 
a privileged bus~ness. The cooperation of all retail licensees is 
anticipated. It is their business thnt is placed in jeopardy by 
those vvho violate the law ·or the regulations o · 

Likewise, full cooperation in the enforcement of these 
regulations is expect1;:-:;d from all municipal authorities, including 
police officials. R. S. · 33:1-24 impose·s on municipal officials the 
primary respon.s-ibili ty 'for the enforcement of. the Alcoholic Beverage 
Law and the regulations of this·· Department in so far ·as the same are 
in any way applicable to retail licensees. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commission(~r-. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT.LIQUOR - DISCREPANCY IN PROOF 
AND SOLIDS - 10 DAYS t SUSPENSION Q • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SAVERIO PETRUCELLI 
112 west Market Street 
Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-706, issued by the) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark. 
- - - - - - - - - - - ·-· - - -) 

Saverio Petrucelli, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholi_c 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

·The··· licensee pleads f1.9.ll vult to a charge alleging that, on­
or about June 14, 1943, he possessed, in violation 6f R.S. 33:1-50, 
a quart bottle of "Wilson 'Tb.at' s All' Blended Whiskey 90 Proofn, . 
the ·contents of which were not as labeled and varied from a genuine 
sample. 

' .• . . i-t: , : ~< ~. ·, ... 
An investigator.of this Department observed, while making a 

routine· inspection, that the .contents of a one quart bottle . of 
Wilson "Th~ t' s A:Ll" Blended Whiskey appear·ed to be off color. Sub­
sequent. 'a1ialysis. rriadc by de'par'tmental chemist of the whiskey takeµ.· . 

. from. thi.y bottle ,iridi('.a ted that it contained a natural whiskey .. 
·instead of a. blend as called. for-- by the label. Comparison of this· 
liquor with that of an ·authentic· sample of Wilson ttThatis All" · 

. Blended .Whis}cey. di$closed .. a discrepancy ln both proof and solid 
·content~ · · · ... · ... . · 

The licertsee dehie·ci" that he. had refj_lled the bottle and also 
disclairued· any knowledge of. t~e· manner in which the violation 
occurred~ Despite the absence of any personal participation· 'in the 
violo.tion or· such' lack· of kno~vledge; the licensee must be held· 
.strict).y,accountable .for any -"refills" found in his.liquor stock. 
·~uri~n.i.Bul~etin517,.Tteni2. · · - · .·· · 

sin:ce this licensee h~s ·no· previ·ous adjudicated· record;.· r.· 
shall suspend thE: license· for a period· of ten days.· Re Kurian,· 
supre.. 

. . 

According.ly, it . is~ on this. 9th day of August, 194Q, 

. . · ORDERED,.: th~t Pienary He tail Consumption Li.cehse C:..706, here-
~ofore ·issued to .S.averio Petrucelli by the Municipal .Board of , , 
Alcoholic Beverage·_controJ._ of the··city of Newark f.or premi's~s· 112.,'.· 
West Market Street,' NE"~wark, be an~1 ·the same is heroby susp.ended.· fo~ 
ten (10) days, oornrt;i.pncir1g on August. 16, 1943, at 2:00' A.M..·, E:md ~· .: · 

·terminating on Augtist'"'26", 1943, at' 2:00 Ao M. · ·· · ' - · ', 

: .. 

. ; 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner ... 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - SUPPRESSION OF l'AATERIAL FACT IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION, IN VIOLATION OF R. S~ 33:1-25 - AIDING AND 
ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF 
THE LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STELLA BRIGGS. 
T/a BRIGGS' CAFE 
1197 Lansdov~~ Avenue 
Camden, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp- ) · 
tion License C-108, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden,. and transferred during the) 
pendency of these proceedings to 

MIECZYSLAW DERENGOVi/SKI 
) 

for the same premises. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Harry-M. Mendell, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Milton H~ Cooper, Esqo, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE COMivlISSIONER: 

Defendant pleaded !lQI± vult to charges which allege, in sub­
stance, tbat in her application for her license·for the current 
fiscal year she suppressed the material fact that Mieczyslaw 
Derengowski was the real and benoficial ·ovmer of the license and bus­
.iness, said suppression being in viola_tion of R.o S ·• 3:3:1':""·2:5, ··and: .also 
that. from December 1938 until July 2, 1·943_, she· knowingly a"ideq. and 
abetted Mieczyslaw Derengowski to exer'cise· the rights·· and ·prtvileges 
of her successive licenses, in viol0:tion _·of R. S. 33·:1-5·2. ·. 

. . . . . . . 

In December 1938 a plenary . retail consumption license ,for~. the 
premises in question was issued to defendnnt·. At the beginning of 
each fiscal year thereafter, to and including the year beginning 
July 1, 1943, she renewed the license in·her ovm name. It is admitted 
-that Mieczyslaw Derengowski, father of defendant, -"wa.s ·at all. times 
the real and beneficial owner of the licensed business •. 

On August 3, 1943, after the ins.ti tution of these proceedings, 
the local issuing authority granted a transfer of the license -to 
Mieczyslaw Dereng9wski.. It appears, therefore, that the unlav1ful 
si~uation h~s peen corrected. 

As to penalty: The files discloso that this family nfront" 
was created because.- of a.certain judgment standing against the father. 
It is represented that neither defendant nor he~ father realized that 

. th2y ·were ·vioJ.ating the law. However_, in various license applications, 
defendant· falsely denied,. up.der oath, that any individual other than 
he!'self ha¢l any interest in· the licen·ses or· the busines·s ·to be con­
.ducted. thereunder. All questions in applications ·must be' answered 
frankly. and h~nestly. -Under· the .c~rcumstancos, I· s·hall suspend the 
license for a period of .te·n days. ·Re· Frecman 2 Bulletin 579, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of August, 1943, 

OHDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-108, issued 
by th2 Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bevarage Control of the City of 
Camden to Stella. Briggs, t/a Briggs' Cafe, for premises 1197 Lansdown 
Avenue, Camden, and transferred to Micczyslaw Derengowski for the same 
premises, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) 
days, conunencing at 2:00 A.M. August 16, 1943, and terminating at 2:00 
A.LIL August 26~ 1943... ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 

, ........ - ...................... ..! - - ..: -- ... _ - --
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4. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF CONSPIRACY (SELLING NARCOTICS) INVO.LVES 
THE ELEMENT OF MORAL TURPITUDE. 
DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT ...:. FACTS EXAMINED - GOOD 
CONDUCT FOR MORE THAN FIVE YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO 
PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION TO L!FT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 286 

BY THE COTuITJISSIONER: 

) 

- - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND .ORDER 

In 1930 petitioner was convicted on the charge of conspiracy 
in selling narcotics i...~ violation of the Harrison Act and.sentenced 
to serve the time already spent in jail, namely, twenty-seven days. 
The crime in .question _per g involves the element of moral turpitude. 
See Re Case No. 44h Bulletin 521, Item 7. 

Petitioner represents trillt he has been lmv-abiding fo~. at 
least fivE: ~le·ars· 1ast past, and hence, pursuant to R. s. 33:~-31.2., 
seeks removal of his disqualif:Lcation from working for a liquor 
licensee or holding .a liquor license in this State by reason of his 
convictioi1 of a c1 ... ime involving moral turp~ tude. · · 

Petitioner denies that he ever engaged in "peddling" nar­
cotics. He· a11·eges his conviction resulted from· the a·ctj_vities ¢>f a 
Federal agent who, while posing as a customer of h:l.s grocery .sto:r.e, 
induced him on two occasions to act as a go-between with a sailor 
for the sale of· cocaine to. the agent. . . . 

A retired business man, who has 1mown petitioner for i:iore 
than eleyen years, testified that, during that ti111e, petitioner has 
conc'.i.ucted himself in a law-nbid.ing mam1er and has had the repD:tati.on 
of being a good citizen in the community where he resides. . Simi}ar ·· 
testiraony was given by a· housewifo who has kno\vn petiti01~er .for ri1ore. 
than eight" years,· and a friend ·who has known._hi1~1: for over tt:~n years. 

I find that petitioner has conducted himself in a law-abiding 
maru~cr during the. five years immedia tiely past. Despite his record 
of thirteen years ago; I" believe that he is making a sincere effort 
to live down his past. ·r conclude that his association with the 
alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary tq the public 
interest. 

Accordingly, .it .is.? on this 9th day of August, 1943, 

ORDERED, tl~at the. petitioner's statutory di'squalific~tion be-: 
cause of the ·conviction ·descriped herein be and the same is hereby. 
liftdd in accordance with the ~revisions of R. S. 33:1-31.2. Peti­
tioner, virho was bo~n in Italy 1 has a ppliecl to become a citizen of 
the United States but ha·s not obtained h..i.s final papers. He may not 
obtain a license in the ab~ence of proper proof that he is a 

. citizc:-n. If he desires to be employed on licensed premises, he must 
obtain an eraployment permit prior to the comJencei~1ent of said 
employw::nt. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
coumissioner. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS-- VIOLATION OF.h.··s~. 33:1~43 BY HOLDER OF 
SOLICITOR'S PERMIT - EMPLOYMENT BY .. A WHOLESAI.JER AND A RETAILER OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES..., SOLICITOR'S PEHlv.IIT SUSPENDED~FOR 5 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

CARlVIINE J. SICILIANO 
1 Norwood Court. 
Long Branch~ N. JQ, 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Solicitor's Permit 
No. 213 issued by the State ) 
Cormnissione~ of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. ) 

CON.C:LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Carmine J. Siciliano, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Anbrose, Esq., Attorney for Department :of Alcoholic 

· Beverag~ Control. 
BY THE COM11A:ISSIONEH: 

The defendant, holder of a solic:l tor's permit, pl<3ads guilty 
to the following charge: 

11From March 7, 1943 and until '"Tlme 3, 1943, while you 
were interested in the wholesaling of alcoholic beverages by 
reason of your employment as a solicltor for McKesson Liquor 
Coo, holder of a New Jersey plenary- wholesale license, you 
were- at th0 same tirne als·o interested in the retail.ing of 
alcoholic bever.ages· at the retail licensed premises of 
Vincent T. Saccoj at 112 Monmouth Street, Red Bank, New 
Jersey, by reason of your employment on said retail 
licensed premises; such being in violation of R.8033:1-43." 

It appears that defendant, while working as a solicitor for the 
wholesale licensee, was also working nights as bartender for the 
retail licensee. He discontinued his employment as a bartender on 
June 3, 1943. Defendant frankly admits the charge and represents 
that the violation occurred because of his ignorancG of tho lawo 

In view of the guilty plea·and tho absence of prior record or 
aggravating circumstances, a five-day suspension of the defendant's 
permit will be imposed. Cf. Re Cohen2 Bulletin 390, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day_ of August, 19t_i:3, 

ORDEHED, that Solicitor's Permit No. 213, issued to Carmine Jo 
·Siciliano by· the State Commissioner o.f Alcoholic Beverage~ Control, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) day·s, effective at _ 
12:01 A.NI. August 16, 1943, and terminating at 12:01 A.NI. August 21~ 
1943. 

ALFRED~E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner.. 
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6. DISCIP°LINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ PEHMITTING LOTTEEY ON. LICENSED PREMISES, 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE· 6 ·OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 . .;.. PERMITTING 
GAMBLING ON LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION. OF HULE 7: OF STATE 
REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

. In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

CHARLES iv1ARION 
227-~29 Market Stre~t 
C.amden, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp-
tion License C-15 for the fiscal ) 
year 1.942-43 and now holder of 
Plenary Retail consumption Li.ce.nse ) 
C-190 for the current (1943-44) year, 
issued by the Municipal Board of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Camden. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Carl H. ··Auerbach:, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Boverage Control. 

BY THE COTuU~ISSIONER: 

Defendant.:..licensee pleaded non vult to charges (1) that he 
allowed, suffE;rcd and permitted conduct of a lottery lmown as the 
"numbers game" on the licensed premises, in violation of Hule 6 of 
State Regula tion·s No. 20; and (2)· that he allowed, permitted and 
suffered gambling on the license.d premises, in violation of Rule 7 of 
State RBgulations No. 20. · · 

" . 

. ··"The plea wil1 be accepted as fully equivalent to a· plea of 
guilt'y. Re .Fennia Grill, Inc. 2 Bulletin 568, Item 7. 

Jt would appear. that the bartrmder employed by the licensee on 
tho .11.cens.ed premis~es,. on at least four days within tbree weeks, 
actually participated in selling of participation rights in the 
lotte:r'y. known as the "rrumbers game. n 

The defendant, in entering his plea, asked leave to make a· 
stat:enient: ~in mi tigatl.on. In that statement he disclaimed all per• 

. . .sona.:L ·responsibility 'fo.r .the t;atiJbling and stated that his bartender 
t1as solely respons.ible for th2 gambling· which was conducted. contrary 

·.-; .to. ~bis . express instructions. 
. . .. 

It is noted that thi~ viola tion .. o·ccurred during the last. of 
April and (~arly in May of this year. At the time of the hearing.9 

".soille six .weeks after· the final violati.on .charged; the defendant, in 
. ahs\llier· .to ah inquiry, said he was stilL employing the bartender, • 

. . · :·F.ur.ther invest.igatio:n discloses that _on ·July 14th, two months ·a·f.ter 
the last violation and three weeks after the hearing, the_ .same: :bar­
tender who participated in this "numbers game" gambling was in charge 
of the licensed premises. Thero is no doubt that the operation of 
the ttnumbers. gameu· and the sale of "numbers" on this licensed prem­
isas was a usual occurrence and that the violations charged: by: .the 
Department were not the result of sporadic activi.tY. o.f. the· bartender. 
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Under the circumstanc~s herein, I .am not warranted in giving 
any consideration to a claim for leniency. I shall suspend the 
license for a per.iod of twenty days. 

Although this proceeding was instituted during the license 
period ending June 30, 1943, it does_not .abate but rernains_fully 
opera.ti ve against the defendant 1 s renewal license for the"'. current 
1943-44 period. State Regulations No. 15. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th_ day. of August, 1943, 

ORDEHED _, that Plenary Retail constU11ption Licens. e ~-190, here­
tofore issuEJd oy the Mimicipal Board of. Alcoholic· Beverag0 .Control 
of the City of Camden for the current fiscal year, to Chq.rles Marion, 
for promises 227-229 I'11arket Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) day·s, commcmcing at 2:00 A.LIO August 13, 
1943, and terminating at 2:00 A.Mo September 2, 1943. 

ALFHED E. DhISCOLL . 
Commissioner o . 

7. ELIGIBILITY - FACTS EXMHNED - CONVICTION OF DISOHDEHLY CONDUCT 
FOUND NOT TO INVOLVE MOEAL TUHP.ITUDE - APPLICANT DECLAHED~NOT 
DISQUALIFIED TO HOLD A LIQUOH LICENSE OH TO BE EMPLOYED BY A LIQUOH 
LICENSEE. 

August 10, 1943. 

· Re : Case . No • 50Q 

Applicant seeks determination of his:eligibility to be 
employed by the.holder. of a liquor licensee · 

Thf: record discloses that, in 1937, and again in 1939, appli­
cant was arrested and convieted on charg~s of being a disorc~erly 
persono In each case the only sentence of the court was $iX months• 
probation. Conviction of disorderly conduct does not involve moral 
turpitude. .Re Case .No o 377, -Bulletin 458, Item 5; Re Case No. 1312· 
Bulletin 451, Item?; Re Case No. 65, Bulletin 193, Itern-11.· · · 

There are other various charges dtsclosed.in this man's 
record; all of them that resulted in convictions were under the 
Motor. _Vehi·cle Act. The applicant testifi~;d that he has been employed 
as a .. tru_ck .drivt-:rr. ·Charges of violation of the Motor V_ehicle A.ct .do , 
not .involve .moral turpitude. He .case .No. :133·_, Bulletin· 170,_ Item 7. 

Sinee q.pplicant has never been convicted of a crime involving 
moral turpitude within the meaning of R. S. 33:1-25 and 26, he is 
not,. cl~s qD:alif'ied by the ·statute-. · . · 

. tt. ~s. recommended, ther.efor:c, that the applicant be advised 
thlrt: Jie. is· not c1isqualified by reason of the aforesaid convictions· 
fro~a hold;i..ng a liq:uor liqense or· being employed by a liquor lic.enseo 
i~:this State~ · 

APPnt)iD:i 
ALFRED.-:E·. :mUSCOLL 

Commissioner. 

Edward Fo Hodges 
Attor·ney. 
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s.- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ON PETITION TO RECONSIDER PENAL'I1Y -
SUSPENSION REDUCED. --· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNITA WINE & LIQUOR CO., INC. 
805 Summit Avenue 
Union City,. N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary ~etail Distribu-
tion License D-9, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of, the 
City of Union City. ) 

... 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

Benedict A. Beronio, Esq., Attorney for Petitiorter. 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

On July 29, 1943 I suspended the license considered herein 
for a period of fifteen days, commencing at 3:00 A.M. August 3, 1943, 
and terminating at 3:00 A.M. August 18, 1943~ The suspension was 
imposed after defendant had pleaded n.gn vult to two charges which 
are set forth in the Conclusions and Order .previously entered 
her·ein. · 

Petitioner has filed herein a duly verified petition wherein 
it is· alleged that, on January 7, 1943, a written notice of change 
of stockholders was sent to the local issuing authority, and wherein 
it is requested that the penalty. heretofore imposed be reduced. 

Without passing upon the question as to whether the notifi­
cation which failed to disclose the true interest of.Catalano was a 
sufficient compliance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-34, I find, 
upon reconsideration, that both charges were so intimately connec·ted 
that the minirnwn penalty heretofore imposed in "front" cases of this 
type should, in fairness to defendant, have been imposed herein. I 
conclude; therefore, that defendant will have' been sufficiently 
punished if the license herein is suspended for ten days instead of 
fifteen days • · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of August, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the suspension herein imposed be lifted after 
ten days thereof have expired, and that Plenary Retail Distribution 

. License D-9, issued by the Board of Connnissioners of the City of 
Union City to Annita Wine & Liquor Co., Inc. be restored to full 
force and operation,· effective ·at 3:00 A.M. August 13, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL. 
Commissioner·. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING GAivIBLING ON LICENSED PREM- .. 
ISES, I~ VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - SALE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERSON AC'l1UALIJY OR APPAREN'TLY IN'I'OXICATED, 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO~ 20 - SALE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OVER THE BAR TO A WOMAN, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
ORDINANCE - PERMITTING FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEFU\.GES AT THE EXPENSE OF A PATHON, IN VIOLA1'ION OF RULE 22 .OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - PERMITTING A PERSON ACTUALLY OR 
APPARENTLY. INTOXICATED TO PLAY DARTS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
'l'O MINORS - PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RUSSELL C. UTTER 
T/a CLUB ROYAL 
938 North Third Street 
Camden, N. J • , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-153 for .the fiscal 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

year 1942-43, issued ,by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden, ar0 transferred ) 
during the pendency of these pro­
ceediTuis to premises at 245 Erie 
Street, Camden. 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Frank ];I. Lario, _Esq., Attorney for Def1;;:ndant-Licens.ee. 
Mil ton H. Cq·oper, Esq.,. Attorney for D\;partment of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE CONIMISSIONER: 

The following charges were preferred against the defendant­
licens eo: 

"l. On and about February 2ZS, 1943 you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered gambling upon your licensed premises, 
in that you allowed, permitted and suffered patrons at such 
premises to play 'darts' and rquoitst for drinks and for 
money, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 200 

n2. On and about February 23 and 26, 1943, nnd 
iv1nrch 12, 1943, you sold, served at1d delivered and allowed, 

·.-permitted n.nd suffered the service· ·and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages to Warren Dempsey, a person actually and ap~areptly 
i.ntoxicated.11 and allowed, permitted and suffered the consump­
tion of alcoholic be~erages by such pbrsori upon the licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule. 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

u3. On ancl about March 2, 1943 you served beverages 
directly over the bar to a woman; SnrD.h Burke' in violation 
of an ordinance adopted by the Boa.rd of Commissioners of the 
City of Camden on September 12, 1935, amending Section 10 of 
an ordinance adopted by that Board on December 27, 1934. 

"4. On and about March 2, 5, 13 and 18; 1943, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered Sarah Burke, a female employed 
on the licensed premises, to accept beverages at the expense 
of a patron, in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulations 
No. 206 
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"5. On and'about March 11 and·l2, 1943 you allowed, 
permitted and suffered Lillian Simon, a female employed-on 
the licensed premises, to accept beverages ().t the expensE~ 
of .a pat1.,on,. in violation of Hule 22 of State Regulations 
No. 20. 

"6Q On and about March 12, 1943 you permitted Warren 
Dempsey·, a person actually and apparently intoxicated, to 
play 'darts•. at your licensed premises, in violation of. 

··Ru.le 7 of Regulations Governing Dort~Play·ing on Licensed 
Premises as set forth in Bulletin 255, Item 4. 

"7. On and about March 13, 1943.you served beverages 
directly· over the bar to a woman, -Lillian S~mon, in violation 

.of an ordinance adopted by the Board of. Commissioners of tho 
City of Camden on September 12, 1935J amendi1i.g: Section 10 
of an ordinance adopted by that ·Board on December 27, 1934. 

ns. On and about March 18, 1943, and on divers ·prior 
elates between tlwn and February· $2, 1943, you served p.lcoholic 
beverages at your licensed prefuises to Thomas Richard ---, a 
minor, in violation of R. S. 33:1-77. 

"9. On ·and about iVIarch 18, 1943, arid on divers prior 
dates between then and February 22, 1943, you sold; served 
and delivered, and allowed, permitted anq suffered the 
service and .delivery of alcoholic beverages at your licensed 
premises to Thomas Richard ----, a person under the age of 
·twenty-one (21) years, and allowe·d, permitted and· suffered 
tho consumption of alcoholic beverages by such person upon 
the licensed premises, in violation ·of Rule l·of State · 
.Regulations: No~ .20 • 

. "10~ On all the dates aforesaid, ·arnr on divers· other 
elates, you allowed, permitted and suffere.d .. known prostitutes 
or persons of ill-repute in and upon the licensed premises, 
·in ·violation o.f Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20.'' · · 

BeforG pleading; the defendant, by -his attorney, presentatl a 
motion for a more complete bill of particulars.. · 

The record disc~loses that in n letter dated May 4, 1943, . r:e­
cei ved by the Department on May 5, 19433 ·the d·ay -·before the· trial, 
defendant,apparently relying on H. S. 33:1-70, demanded certain 
pnrticulars of the charges. 

T have heretofore. determined and ruled· tru:tt the .. provisions:· of 
the above section of Title 33 of the -Revised Sta tute-s "r.eservihg to .. : 
all def.endants the right to require a bill of particulars as in other 
c.a.sesn: r'elates exclusively .to criminal tr.ials· for viol.ation .. of the: 
cha1:iter and has no application to disciplinary ,.proceedings .bef-or·e the 
Commi.s:si:one·r~ Cf. Pedit.t0 v. Palmy'ra,. Bulletin 389;·.rtem 13;:".·cf.. 
Re Doyle-, Bullet.in .:.169·:, Iterw 2. 

\ It nppears, however, that the Department, as a matter of ,g.r~xc·e·; · 
'., and in an effort to be helpful and to bq absolutely fair, accepted 
'thL~ dernand for the biil o,f-.:p:articulars and answered 1 t: to .the::full . 

extent of its knowledge, Gxcepting ·possibly: -~vhere: info·rmation reques~ 
ted was particularly within the knovdedge 0f the defendant • 

.' . ,. : . ' '. \ . 
. :,:',., 

. ··The motion- for more sp.ecific: answ'ers ... ·tb the· bill· df- -particui-ar.s 
made :-at ths trial and without notice wa:~r properly· denied.· ·It has · · · · 
be0n held that 
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N. 

N. 

. "A demand for 'further particulars made as the cause is moved 
for trial_ is not promptly made and comes too late~~-

JQ Criminal-Practice and Procedure - O'Regan & Schlos~rnr, Page 
- . .. 

See also State v. Cla.y:~oole, 5 N. J. MiSCci 627, affirmed 104 
J. L. 446. 

79. 

In 'State v. Dolbow, 117 N. J. L. 560,. it was· held that. an 
application ~or· a bill.~f particulars is addressed to th~ dis~retion 
of the court and the rulings thereon will not be disturbed unless 
the accused has suffered thereby. 

I find (1) that the demand for more complete particulars made 
at the· trial was too late; (2) that the answers made to the demand 

-wer0 sufficient and disclosed the full knowledge of the prose.cution 
in thG cause; and (3) in view of the result herein, that defendant 
did not suffer by reason of the refusal to give more complete . · 
pa:rticul2.rs. · 

-

The defendant next presented a motion attacking the jurisdic-
tion of the C.ornmissioner. · 

There is no doubt that the control and regulation of the 
alcoholic beverage business is a proper and necessary exercise of 
the police power of the State. Gaine v. Burnett..t. 122 N. J. L. 39, 
affirmed 123 N. J. L. 317. 

_ It has been held: The right to regulate the sale of intoxi­
cating liquors at retail by the legislature or other-authority under 
legislative power given_ is within the police power of the State. 
Meehaii v. Board of Excise Commissloners of J'ersey Cilli 73 N.J. L. 
382, affirmed 75 N. J. L. 557. Such right is practically limitless. 
Franklin Stores Company . v. Burnetb_ 120 N. J. L. 596 o See also · 
Township of Dover v. Van Kirk, 123 l\J. J •· L. 507. 

Title 33 of the Revised Statutes of 1937 is a valid- delegation 
of this police power and specifically authorizes and directs me, 
among other things, to suspend and revoke any license issued by ·me 
or by any other issuing authori t:)r for, inter alia, 

n&.ny viola ti on of a.n:y ordinance, resolution or regulation 
of any.other issuing or governing board or body. 11 

-R. S. 33:1-3l(h)o 

The argument by the defendant that my action under• the. provi­
sions· of R. S. 33:~-40 in approv~ng the ordinance of the City of .. 
Camden was ~- delegation of ·my author.ity ·to hear charges. in violatton 
thereof can.riot be maintained.. Under -the ·provisions of· the Act· I ·have 
no authority_ to delegate any of the povver ·granted me thereby. The 
municipality ado·pting these .regulations has. concurrent jurisdiction 
With me to hear charges of violation of· any· of the rules, whether· 
made by the local municipality, the Legislature or by me. R. S. 
33:1-24. . . 

Subsequent ·to the . denial ·of ·_the .. preliminary motions, the 
def end ant pleaded not.guilty to all charges. . · _: ·; 

A close.examination of the record and the testimony adduced at 
the three sessions of the trial herein causes me. to find as ·a fact 
that the-licensee, who·:.had heretoforB; as.disclosed by the records 
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of the Department,. suffered a· penalty whereby his license was: 
suspep.ded for a period of fifteen daJrs,. ending on February 23, 1943, 
per~nitted: 

On said day, gambling by patrons on the premis~s inthe play­
ing of "darts" and "quoits" for drinks and for money, and that the 
bartender actually held the stakes for some of the games. There can 
he no. serious doubt .that tvvo of the witnesses, one of whom was the 
minor referred to in charges 8 and 9, played "darts" for drinks, the 
loser paying for the drinks for the winner; or can there- be any real 
doubt t4at the other witness, Jessie Howard, was involved in a 
nquoi t" garne for money, and that the bartender held the stakes for 
this game and paid the money eventually to the winner thereof; 

On February 23, 1943 and on subsequeiit days, allowed the sale, 
service, delivery to and consumption of alcoholic beverages by a man 
who was .actually and apparently intoxicated. On.one occasion it was 
necessary to carry him from the_ licensed premi_ses at closing time. 

The same intoxicated person, during one of the times when he 
was intoxicated, was permitted to play "darts." The testimony as to 
this violatlon well illustrates the 1.rnportancc of the regulation· 
prohibiting··intoxicated persons from playing "darts" on licensed 
premises. Re Bulletin· 255, Item 4. 

As to the sale· to females directly ov~r the bar, in violation 
of a city ordinance, I find that there was at. least one s·ale and 
probably· several. So, also, as to.the acceptance of beverages at the 
expense cif patrons by female employees of_ the lic~nsee9 

As to the sale to tho minor, the evidence shows that Thomas 
-----, seventeen yea-rs and seven months of· age, ·ha bi tu.ally frequented 
the licensed premises and had beon so doing for sqme .time and, while 
it appears that he had endeavored to mislea,d the Iic~nsee as to his 
age,. ·~he .. licensee never. secured a written statement. from him as to. 
his ag.a and the minor did riot appear _to be t\lven_ty~one years -old. . . 
There· can ·be no doubt that he was served· alcohol.ic bevorages in th€ 
licGnsed premises, not only on the da.tes charged,· but on many other 
occasions. 

It will serve no purpose. ·to· further detail the evidence in 
this case. This particularly in view of the brief filed by·the de­
fendant wherein he agrees that if it is decided I have jurisdiction 
over all of the charges from l to 9, the plea of. nolo contendera 
can be entered thereto. Although I cnn.._-r1.0t accept the plea at this 
late day, I find defendant guilty of charges 1 to 9. 

This brings us to consideration of the evidence relating to 
charge 10. There is little doubt that many people of ill repute and 
possibly some prostitutes were allowed on the licensed premises9 
There ·is, however, no persuasive evidence that the licensee knew that 
thes0 persons were of ill repute or were prostitutes. Possibly he 
sh\..JUld have, but in the present posture of thE: evidence I must rule 
that tho Department has failed to carry the burden of proof. As to 
charg~ No. 10, I find the licensee not guilty. 

As to the penalty: It will be noted that the licensee was 
found guilty of nine charges covering -seven violations on eight 
different days, practically every day during a period of twenty-three 
days that the licensed premises were under actual investigation. 
Three of the violations were sales to intoxicated pel'sons above re­
ferred to. Six times, at least, female employees accepted drinks at 



PAGE ·14.,. BULLETl~ 580 .. 

the expense of .patrons. At least on two occasions female$ were .. 
se~ved directly .over .the bar. T,here were several sales to a _minor.::. 

' in addition to the "dart" game indulged in by the intoxicat~d person . 
and the two or three times that gambling was allowed. 

, •• 

1 

It must· further be noted. ·that this period followed immedi,ately 
the reopening of the license~ .·premises after a suspe_nsion of fifteen. 
days for .charges of selllng during prohibited hours and permi tt.ing 
female e~nployees to accept _drtriks at .the expei1:se of customers. 

It is obvious that th..j .. license.e ·::_devote"s ·very little actual: .or 
effectual· supervision of tb:e .co_:q.duct of :tlis . .iicon$ed premises, for · 

_which conduct he is absolute~.y responsible •. : :The .. , habitual and prac­
tically constant violations of one or more of.the rules of tho 
Department, local ordinances or of the statutes, persuades rne that 
th~ licensee is no_t a· fit aq.d proper per.son to. be .af~orded th8 priv­
ilege of a license. Any penalty of. clos.ing . o.r -:s.uspension, in· view 
of the conduct of the licensed premises and the :·prlor. record, could 
not b0 adequate, nor "would a continuation of this· license serve the 
publ_ic interest. I shall .revoke the _license •. 

' . . . . 
Al though this proceedii1g was ins ti tute¢1. ·during .~the ·licensing 

perlod ending Jun12 o,0, 1943. and the license duripg. :thq. pe.ridency 
thereof was transferred to other premises, it doe;s not. abate.. State 
Regulations No. 15. No license for the .. 1943...;44 .. period ·ha·s been 
granted, although application ,therefor is pending. The _fact t):mt the 

'license .has expired by its terms does not affect the perialty -which 
will result in disqualifying Russell C. Utter for .. tvifo year·s frO:rn 1 

holding or receiving another liquor license iD: this ~tat~.- R. S .•. 
33:1-31. Cf. Zabrycki, Bulletin 500, Item 4. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of A~.lg·u:st, -· 1943, 

ORDERED,, that Plenary Retail Consumption Lie ens~ C-153,. for · 
the fiscal year_ 1942-43, is.sued by the Municlpal.-.Board of Alcoholi.c 
B8verage Control of the City of Camden to Russell C. Utter, t/a Club 
Royal, for premises at 245 Erie Street, Camden,. be and the same is 
hereby revoked, effective immediately. · .. 

:. . •' .. 

ALFRED _E. DRIS.GO.LL 
Commi~sioner., 
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10. REGULATIONS NO. 38 - IMPORT.ANT CLARIFICATION AND INTERPRETATION. 

August 13, 1943. 

State Regulations :No. 38, promulgated August 10th and 
effective at 9:00 A.M., August 16, 1943, provide that: 

"l. No licensee shall sell or deliver, or allow, 
permit or suffer the 'sale 'or deli very of any alcoholic 
beverage at retail.in original containers for consump­
tion off the licensed premises, on Sunday, or before 
9:00 A.M. or after 10:00 ~.M. on any other day of the 
week. 

"2. Rule 1 shall not be construed to permit the 
sale or delivery of any alcoholic beverage during hours 
when such sale or delivery is prohibited by an applic­
able municipal regulation or referendum.' 

"3. Each licensee permitted to sell at retail 
for off-premises consui~ption shall keep prominently 
displayed, on or near the entrance to the licensed 
premises and clearly visible from the exterior, a 
sign not less than 10 x 12 inches in size stating 
clearly and legibly the legal hours during which the 
sale' of alcoholic beverages in original containers· ·for 
·off-premises consumption is permitted. 

11 4. Any violation of these rules shall subject 
the license to suspension or revocation." 

In order that these regulations may be clearly and thoroughly 
understood, the following points should be emphasized: 

I. The regulations apply to plenary retail con­
sumption, seasonal retail consumption, plenary retail 
distribution and limited retail distribution licenseei. 
Thus, they cover not only package stores but also 
taverns, hotels, restaurants, delicatessen- stores and 
combination stores, i.e.,. all retail licensees· privi­
lege.d to sell alcoholic beverages in original containers 
for off-premises consumption~ 

II. The regulations apply·, also, to the retail 
/ privileges of the plenary winery, limited winery and 

state beverage distributor's license. 

III. The regulq. tic.ms do not apply to the retail 
sale of draught malt alcoholic bevernges by the; pail, 
carton, pitcher or similar containers. They do apply, 
however, to retail sale for off-premises consumption of 
malt alcoholic beverages by the bottle whether sealed 
or opened. 

IV. A licensee is !121 required to sell or deliver 
during all the hours when sale and delivery are permitted 
by the regulations. He may commence sale and delivery 
later than 9:00 A.M. on weekdays and stop earlier than 
10:00 P. M. . 
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.. ~' ... • f 

V. The regulations apply ta sale and delivery 
only and not to the closing of promises. Municipal 
ordinances or resolutions fixing hours during which 
premises shall be closed must, .a~ ~eretofore 1 be 
complied vd th. 

. . " 1· . . 

(ilfCa' '"~t· _£ .. /):i.<-.~4 
Cornrrus Sl.Oner •· . . . . . . . . 

: 1, 


